on 31 December 2020 and the loan to Gruppo is repayable at Gruppo’s discretion. These loans have been reclassified from current
assets to non-current assets.

Error in classification of Nieuwtown loan
The group granted a loan to Nieuwtown and as per the subordination agreement the loan to Nieuwtown has been subordinated
until 29 April 2042. This loan has been reclassified from current assets to non-current assets.

The impact of these restatements on the key metrics is as follows:

31 December 2018

Unobservable inputs
As reported

cents
Restatement

cents
Restated

cents
NAVPS 2 366 (3) 2 363
DEPS 45.0 – 45.0

/ 14   ATTACQ INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Restatement of consolidated interim financial statements for
31 December 2018
A restatement is required in terms of IAS 8: Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors because of the
material adjustments to individual line items of the financial statements as detailed below:

IMPACT ON CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
As reported

Unaudited
31 December

2018
R’000

Restatement
R’000

Restated
Unaudited

31 December
2018

R’000
Impairment losses  (389 630)  19 109  (370 521)
Operating profit  253 710  19 109  272 819
Net income from associates and joint ventures  24 007  (6 552)  17 455
Investment income  138 552  255  138 807
Profit before taxation  41 814  12 812  54 626
Profit for the period  31 332  12 812  44 144
Attributable to:

Owners of the holding company  31 332  12 812  44 144
Total comprehensive income for the period  25 468  12 812  38 280
Attributable to:

Owners of the holding company  25 468  12 812  38 280

Earnings per share
Basic (cents) 4.5 1.8 6.3
Diluted (cents)  4.4  1.8 6.2

IMPACT ON CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As reported

Unaudited
31 December

2018
R’000

Restatement
R’000

Restated
Unaudited

31 December
2018

R’000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment in associates and joint ventures  3 329 163  42 394  3 371 557
Loans to associates and joint ventures –  1 085 452  1 085 452
Other financial assets  388 307  (549)  387 758
Total non-current assets  25 379 967  1 127 297  26 507 264
Current assets
Loans to associates and joint ventures  1 283 417  (1 144 631)  138 786
Other financial assets  26 822  (428)  26 394
Total current assets  2 360 084  (1 145 059)  1 215 025
Total assets  27 916 795  (17 762)  27 899 033
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Distributable reserves  9 052 751  (43 320)  9 009 431
Available-for-sale reserve  283 506  25 558  309 064
Equity attributable to owners of the holding company  16 640 810  (17 762)  16 623 048
Total equity and liabilities  27 916 795  (17 762)  27 899 033
The following information does not form part of the statement of financial
position:
Net asset value per share (cents)  2 366  (3)  2 363
* Only line items affected by the restatement are presented

ATTACQ INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019   15 /

Restatement of consolidated interim financial statements for
31 December 2018
IMPACT ON RECONCILIATION BETWEEN EARNINGS AND HEADLINE EARNINGS

As reported
Unaudited

31 December
2018

R’000
Restatement

R’000

Restated
Unaudited

31 December
2018

R’000
Profit for the period  31 332  12 812  44 144
Headline earnings adjustments  169 696 12 557 157 139

Net impairment of associates and other investments  389 617 (19 109) 370 508
Net income from associates and joint ventures  (79 055)  6 552  (72 503)

Headline earnings  201 028 255 201 283
Headline earnings per share

Basic (cents)  28.6 – 28.6
Diluted (cents)  28.3 – 28.3

IMPACT ON RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD TO DISTRIBUTABLE EARNINGS
The reconciliation of profit to distributable earnings is a non-form part of the condensed financial statements for the periods and
year presented.

As reported
Unaudited

31 December
2018

R’000
Restatement

R’000

Restated
Unaudited

31 December
2018

R’000
Profit for the year attributable to Attacq’s shareholders  31 332  12 812  44 144
Adjustment for net non-cash interest from associates  (64 786)  (255)  (65 041)
Net income from associates and joint ventures  (24 007)  6 552  (17 455)
Net impairment of associates, other investments and loans  389 617  (19 109)  370 508

* Only line items affected by the restatement are presented

/ 16   ATTACQ INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Declaration of a cash dividend
The board declared an interim gross cash dividend of 45.00000 cents per share, for the six months ended 31 December 2019, out of
the company’s distributable income.

The dividend is payable to Attacq shareholders in accordance with the timetable set out below:

2020
Last day to trade cum dividend Tuesday, 17 March
Shares trade ex dividend Wednesday, 18 March
Record date Friday, 20 March
Payment date Monday, 23 March

Notes: